This Instrument Prepared by:

S L L

2311 Highland Avenue South zmggm?éi% sudge OF  grieD | CER
L y o
Birmingham, Alabama 35203 5*51,‘2;2@12 03:18
0

(205) 930-5132
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE DEED

STATE OF ALABAMA )

SHELBY COUNTY )

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That J & F Enterprises, LLC, an Alabama limited
liability company (“Mortgagor”) did on, to-wit, January 24, 2007, execute a Mortgage and Security

Agreement 1n favor of Frontier Bank, a Georgia banking corporation (“Frontier Bank” or “Mortgagee™),
which instrument was filed for record on January 31, 2007, in Instrument No. 20070131000047480 in the

Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama (the “Recording Office”), and which
instrument was amended by Amendment to Mortgage and Security Agreement dated December 6, 2007,
and filed for record on December 21, 2007, in Instrument No. 20071221000574940 in the Recording
Office (as so amended, the “Mortgage™); and

WHEREAS, default was made in the payment of the indebtedness secured by said Mortgage and
said Mortgagee did declare all of the indebtedness secured by said Mortgage due and payable and did
give due and proper notice of the foreclosure of said Mortgage, in accordance with the terms thereof, by
publication in the Shelby County Reporter, a newspaper published in Shelby County, Alabama, in its
1ssues of March 21, 2012, March 28, 2012, and April 4, 2012; and

WHEREAS, on April 13, 2012, the day on which the foreclosure sale was due to be held under
the terms of said notice, between the legal hours of sale, said foreclosure sale was duly and properly
conducted, and Mortgagee did offer for sale and did sell at public outcry in front of the main entrance of
the Shelby County, Alabama Courthouse in the City of Columbiana, Alabama, the property hereinafter
described; and

WHEREAS, the highest and best bid for cash obtained for the property described in the
atorementioned Mortgage was the bid of the Mortgagee in the amount of Two Hundred Sixty-Five
Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Five and 58/100 Dollars ($265,775.58), which sum the said
Mortgagee offered to credit on the indebtedness secured by said Mortgage, and said property was
thereupon sold to the said Mortgagee; and

WHEREAS, said Mortgage expressly authorized the Mortgagee to bid at the sale and purchase
sald property, if the highest bidder therefor, and authorized the Mortgagee or Auctioneer or any person
conducting said sale for the Mortgagee to execute to the purchaser at said sale a deed to the property
purchased.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and a credit of Two Hundred Sixty-Five
Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Five and 58/100 Dollars ($265,775.58) on the indebtedness secured by
sald Mortgage, the said Mortgagee, acting by and through Crystal H. Holmes, as Auctioneer and the
person conducting the said sale for the Mortgagee or Transferee of Mortgagee, does hereby grant,
bargain, sell and convey unto Frontier Bank, a Georgia banking corporation, the following described real
estate situated in Shelby County, Alabama, to-wit:

DOCSBHM\1843679\1\



Lot 2, according to the Map and Survey of Muller Commercial Park, as recorded in Map
Book 23, Page 164, in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama.

Together with all rights, privileges, easements, tenements, interests, improvements, and
appurtenances thereunto belonging and all fixtures now attached to and used in
connection with the premises herein described.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above-described property unto the said Frontier Bank, its
successors and assigns, forever; subject, however to any and all prior liens and encumbrances, the rights
of way, easements and restrictions of record in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County,
Alabama, existing assessments, the statutory rights of redemption on the part of those entitled to redeem
as provided by the laws of the State of Alabama, and any taxes which may be due.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Mortgagee has caused this instrument to be executed by
Crystal H. Holmes, as Auctioneer and the person conducting said sale for the Mortgagee or Transferee of
Mortgagee, and 1n witness whereof the said Crystal H. Holmes has executed this instrument in her
capacity as such Auctioneer on the 13th day of April, 2012.

FRONTIER BANK
Mortgagee or Transferee of Mortgagee

chf e

Cryst . Holmes, as Auctioneer and the person
conducting said sale for the Mortgagee or Transferee of
Mortgagee

STATE OF ALABAMA )
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON )

I, Cynthia S. Bailey, a Notary Public in and for said State and County, hereby certify that Crystal
H. Holmes, whose name as Auctioneer and the person conducting said sale for the Mortgagee or
Transteree of Mortgagee, is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged
betore me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, she, in her capacity as such
Auctioneer and the person conducting said sale for the Mortgagee or Transferee of Mortgagee, and with

iiiiiii

‘full authierity, executed said conveyance voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

! F
-~ f NS

AR RS
- -~ Given under my hand and official seal this the 13th day of April, 2012.
. ¥ - P Y.
': | o . ,..:i : - -
SIS O R %/ //
[T - Efﬁh:j;i; o
oo, @SEARY NOTARY PUBLIC
e L EAT S o . MY COMMESSION EXPIRES M, 2008
W et AN My Commission Expires:
h ..‘F e -'1._1 ':,,i *\1 N

" GRANTEE’S ADDRESS:
Frontier Bank
P. O. Drawer 630

L

- 1 @
Attention: Jan Kromer L 20413000128619 21 p?ioba‘e AL
dge T
Telephone No. (256) 401-2066 She lbY Cr:;f @%919:28 pm FILED/CER
na /13120 '

DOCSBHM\1843679\1\ 2



